
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: 11 March 2024 

Meeting time: 13:30- 17:00

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (13:15 - 13:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:30)   

2 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: panel five 

(13:30-14:30) (Pages 1 - 22)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Gary Emery, Audit Director 

Martin Peters, Head of Law and Ethics 

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) to exclude the public from items four 

and seven of today's agenda and from item one of the agenda on 

the meeting of 18 March 2024 

(14:30)   

4 The public health approach to preventing Gender Based Violence: 

consideration of Welsh Government response 

(14:30-14:45) (Pages 23 - 45)  

Break (14:45-15:00)  

 

5 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: panel six 

(15:00-16:45)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Councillor Dylan Rees, Chair of the North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 

 

Dawn Docx, Chief Fire Officer of the North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

 

Councillor Gwynfor Thomas, Chair of the Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

 

Roger Thomas, Chief Fire Officer of the Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

 

Councillor Steven Bradwick, former Chair of the South Wales Fire and Rescue 

Authority  

 

Dewi Rose, Temporary Deputy Chief Fire Officer for South Wales Fire and 

Rescue Service  

 

6 Papers to note 

(16:45) 

   

6.1 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Chair regarding the Youth Justice Summit on Speech, Language and 

Communication needs 

 (Pages 46 - 48)  

6.2 Correspondence from Jane Dodds to the Chair regarding the creation of a 

new Ministerial role for babies, children and young people 

 (Pages 49 - 51)  

6.3 Written response from the Welsh Government regarding the Equality and 

Social Justice Committee's response to the 2024-25 Draft Budget 

 (Pages 52 - 77)  



 

 

6.4 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding 

Inter-ministerial standing Committee meeting 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  

7 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: consideration of evidence 

(16:45-17:00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

MA JH/0471/24 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair of the Equality and Social Justice committee 
 
 
 

26 February 2024 
 
 
Dear colleagues 
 
 
Inquiry into a public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 
publication of report. 
 
I am writing to provide the Welsh Government’s response to your Committee’s report. 
Firstly, I very much welcome your focus on this subject; as you so aptly put it in your title, 
we must ‘all play our part’, and I welcome the broad thrust of your c
[...]
iff, CF99 1SN 

Jane.Dodds@senedd.wales 

 

0300 200 6565 

@janedoddswld 

@DoddsJane 

/JaneDoddsWLD 

 

 

Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

 

Dyddiad | Date: 04.03.2024 

Pwnc | Subject: New Ministerial Role for Babies, Children and Young  

People.  

 

Annwyl Cadeirydd, 

 

I would like to reiterate the need for a dedicated Minister for Babies, Children and Young 

People as outlined by the Equality and Social Justice Committee in their “Calling time on 

child poverty: how Wales can do better” report. 

 

A portfolio specifically focusing on babies, children and young people is crucial to reducing 

child poverty in Wales. The evidence is clear – in countries where similar roles exist, child 

poverty is considerably lower. Scotland, New Zealand, Finland, Ireland and Australia all have 

a Minister focusing specifically  babies, children and young people, and the poverty rates in 

these countries is much lower than it is here in Wales. The child poverty rates in these 

countries are no higher than 15%.  

 

Here in Wales, it is 28%. Here in Wales, we don’t yet have a Minister dedicated to babies, 

children and young people. As I mentioned earlier this month, when an issue as important as 

child poverty is spread across many ministerial roles it obscures accountability and failures, 

like the 28% of children in poverty who live in Wales, happen time and time again.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 49

Agenda Item 6.2



Jane Dodds 
Aelod o’r Senedd dros  

Canolbarth a Gorllewin Cymru 

— 

Member of the Senedd for 

Mid and West Wales 

 

JaneDoddsWLDJaneDoddsWLD 

 

 
 

 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Jane.Dodds@senedd.cymru 

— 

Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 

Jane.Dodds@senedd.wales 

 

0300 200 6565 

@janedoddswld 

@DoddsJane 

/JaneDoddsWLD 

I therefore reiterate the call for the creation of a new Minister
[...]

submit applications alongside the current Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 

Assessments (GTAA) process being completed. 

Some local authorities have indicated that they have not applied for the capital grant 

because they are awaiting the outcome of the latest GTAA from Welsh Government.  

However, any local authority’s existing GTAA remains approved and valid until it is 

superseded by a local authority’s subsequent approved GTAA and the duty to meet 

the needs identified remains with the local authority.  Local authorities could 

therefore have applied for the funding.   

With what I understand is a strengthened team working on Gypsy, Roma and 

Traveller equality in recent months, significant progress has been made on GTAAs 

and other areas of work.  I will shortly start to write to local authorities in relation to 

the outcome of the outstanding GTAA assessments. In addition, the Gypsy and 

Traveller Site Capital Grant guidance is being revised and will be circulated in March.  

I have been meeting with local authority Cabinet members responsible for Gypsies, 

Roma and Traveller people and communities emphasising the need to respond to 

Gypsy, Roma and Traveller communities’ needs and making progress against 

meeting their duties under the Housing Act (Wales) 2014, including delivering on 

needs identified in approved GTAAs. 

In relation to improving the provision of transit accommodation for Gypsy Roma and 
Traveller communities across Wales, my officials met with all local authorities in 
January to discuss the issue and consider whether regional transit sites might be 
appropriate in some cases. Further discussions with local authorities, Welsh Local 
Government Association (WLGA), Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs) and Public 
Services Boards (PSBs) are planned. We will be supporting local authorities by 
strengthening the evidence base for transit provision by gathering a comprehensive 
understanding of patterns of travel by Gypsy, Roma an
[...]
been given to spending areas such as delivery 
of the Child Poverty Strategy.  According to the Minister, activities relating to this 
have been “reprioritised” or scaled back; without more detail it is difficult for us 
to understand what that means in practical terms. We are particularly keen to 
understand the nature of the changes being made and think the Welsh 
Government should provide full details of what spending before and after 
budget reprioritisation looks like.   

Recommendation 3. The Welsh Government should publish full details of the 
changes it intends to make to unprotected spending programmes associated 
with delivery of the Child Poverty Strategy as a result of its reprioritisation 
exercise. This should include comparative details of the planned spending 
before and after the reprioritisation exercise. This should be published as soon 
as possible and no later than one week before the debate on the Final Budget 
scheduled for 5 March 2024.   

  

 
28 Equality and Social Justice Committee, Correspondence from CWMPAS to the Chair regarding 
the Draft Budget 2024/2025, 31 January 2024 
29Welsh Government, Child Poverty Strategy for Wales 2024, 23 January 2024; Digital Strategy for 
Wales, 23 March 2021 

Pack Page 71

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s144592/Correspondence%20from%20CWMPAS%20to%20the%20Chair%20regarding%20the%20Draft%20Budget%2020242025%20-%2031%20January%202024.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s144592/Correspondence%20from%20CWMPAS%20to%20the%20Chair%20regarding%20the%20Draft%20Budget%2020242025%20-%2031%20January%202024.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/digital-strategy-wales-html?&_ga=2.103671872.1968011624.1707136654-124446857.1704294697#section-66659
https://www.gov.wales/digital-strategy-wales-html?&_ga=2.103671872.1968011624.1707136654-124446857.1704294697#section-66659


Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

13 

Welsh Benefits Charter 

We warmly welcome the adoption of the Welsh Benefits Charter by the 
Part
[...]
5 

17 

crime. We therefore urge a jointly-funded evaluation of the impact of funding 
from previous years to enable the targeting of remaining funding going forward 
and would welcome a copy of the evaluation when available.  

Recommendation 7. The Welsh Government should work with policing 
partners to assess the impact of reduced investment on community safety 
particularly tackling hate crime and undertake an evaluation of the role of Welsh 
Government funded PCSOs in previous years in relation to these, by September 
2024. A copy of the evaluation should be provided to this Committee when 
available.  

Pack Page 76



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref CG/PO/72/2024 
Ein cyf/Our ref CG/PO/72/2024 
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 

 5 March 2024 
 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 
 
Further to my letter of 24 February and in accordance with the inter-institutional relations 
agreement, I can confirm the sixth meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 
(IMSC) has been re-scheduled to take place on 12 March 2024. 
 
I will be chairing the meeting and the topics for discussion will be unchanged. 
 
I have copied this letter to the Llywydd, and to the Chairs of the Finance Committee, the 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee, the Equality and Social Justice Committee, 
and the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 
Committee. 
 
 
I will provide an update after the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 6.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales

	Agenda
	2 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: panel five
	Research note: funding and inspection

	4 The public health approach to preventing Gender Based Violence: consideration of Welsh Government response
	Written response

	6.1 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Chair regarding the Youth Justice Summit on Speech, Language and Communication needs
	Correspondence to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip from the Chair regarding Youth Justice Summit on Speech, Language and Communication needs- 9 February 2024

	6.2 Correspondence from Jane Dodds to the Chair regarding the creation of a new Ministerial role for babies, children and young people
	6.3 Written response from the Welsh Government regarding the Equality and Social Justice Committee's response to the 2024-25 Draft Budget
	The Equality and Social Justice Committee's response to the 2024-25 Draft Budget

	6.4 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding Inter-ministerial standing Committee meeting





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: Monday, 11 March 2024 

Meeting time: 13.33 - 17.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13732 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales, 

Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Martin Peters, Wales Audit Office 

Dawn Docx, North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Gary Emery, Audit Wales 

Dylan Rees, North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 

Gwynfor Thomas, Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

Roger Thomas, Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Steven Bradwick, South Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 

Pamela Drake, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dewi Rose, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest were received. 

 

2 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: panel five  

Members received evidence from: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Gary Emery, Audit Director, Audit Wales 

Martin Peters, Head of Law and Ethics, Audit Wales 

 

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) to exclude the public from items four and 

seven of today's agenda and from item one of the agenda on the 

meeting of 18 March 2024  

Members agreed the motion. 

 

4 The public health approach to preventing Gender Based Violence: 

consideration of Welsh Government response  

Members considered the response.  



 

 

5 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: panel six  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Councillor Dylan Rees, Chair of the North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 

Dawn Docx, Chief Fire Officer of the North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Councillor Gwynfor Thomas, Chair of the Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 

Roger Thomas, Chief Fire Officer of the Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 

Councillor Steven Bradwick, former Chair of the South Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 

Dewi Rose, Temporary Deputy Chief Fire Officer of the South Wales Fire and Rescue 

Service 

 

6 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

6.1 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Chair regarding the Youth Justice Summit on Speech, Language and 

Communication needs  

6.2 Correspondence from Jane Dodds to the Chair regarding the creation of a new 

Ministerial role for babies, children and young people  

6.5 Written response from the Welsh Government regarding the Equality and Social 

Justice Committee's response to the 2024-25 Draft Budget  

6.4 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding Inter-

ministerial standing Committee meeting  

7 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence. 


